

No. 17-571

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOURTH ESTATE PUBLIC BENEFIT CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WALL-STREET.COM, LLC, AND JERROLD D. BURDEN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

October 18, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE REGISTRATION APPROACH BEST ACCOMPLISHES CONGRESS’S VITAL AIMS ..... 7

    A. The Registration Approach Best Ensures a Robust Copyright Registry ..... 8

    B. The Registration Approach Best Conserves Judicial Resources ..... 11

    C. The Registration Approach Best Sustains the Library of Congress ..... 15

II. THE PETITIONER’S PRACTICAL CONCERNS ARE OVERSTATED ..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>   |                |
| <i>Am. Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 2498 (2014) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Cosmetic Ideas, Inc. v. IAC/Interactivecorp</i> ,<br>606 F.3d 612 (9th Cir. 2010) .....  | 3, 8, 9, 11    |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....   | 17             |
| <i>Kernel Records Oy v. Mosley</i> ,<br>694 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....  | 3              |
| <i>Kregos v. Associated Press</i> ,<br>795 F. Supp. 1325 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) .....  | 19, 20         |
| <i>La Resolana Architects, PA v. Clay Realtors<br/>Angel Fire</i> , 416 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2005),<br>abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reed Elsevier,<br/>Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) ..... | 3              |
| <i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster,<br/>Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) .....  | 1              |
| <i>M.G.B. Homes, Inc. v. Ameron Homes, Inc.</i> ,<br>903 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1990) .....   | 3, 4           |
| <i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014) .....  | 5, 14, 19      |

**Page(s)**

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Positive Black Talk, Inc. v. Cash Money Records Inc.</i> , 394 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2004), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)..... | 3             |
| <i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014) .....  | 19            |
| <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Torres-Negón v. J &amp; N Records, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007) .....  | 11            |
| <i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 568 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2009) .....   | 19            |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |               |
| Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541 (1976) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 U.S.C. § 407(b).....   | 15            |
| 17 U.S.C. § 408(b).....   | 15            |
| 17 U.S.C. § 408(f) .....  | 20, 21        |
| 17 U.S.C. § 410(c) .....  | 13            |
| 17 U.S.C. § 410(d).....   | 18            |
| 17 U.S.C. § 411(a).....   | <i>passim</i> |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 411(b).....   | 13             |
| 17 U.S.C. § 412.....  | 18             |
| 17 U.S.C. § 501.....  | 2              |
| 17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....   | 18             |
| 17 U.S.C. § 508.....  | 14             |
| 17 U.S.C. § 508(a).....   | 13, 14         |
| <br><b>Miscellaneous:</b>   |                |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) .....  | 8              |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-609 (1988) .....  | 8, 13          |
| Letter from Ralph Oman, Register of Copyrights,<br>to L. Ralph Mecham, Director, Administrative<br>Office of the U.S. Courts (June 4, 1987).....  | 12             |
| Library of Congress, <i>About the Library:</i><br><i>Fascinating Facts</i> , <a href="http://www.loc.gov/about/fascinating-facts/html">http://www.loc.gov/about/<br/>fascinating-facts/html</a> ..... | 15             |
| Library of Congress, <i>Annual Report of the<br/>Librarian of Congress for the Fiscal Year<br/>Ending September 30, 2007</i> (2008).....  | 15             |
| 6 Willam F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2017) .....   | 19             |

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Report of the Register of Copyrights on the<br/>General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law,<br/>87th Cong., Copyright Law Revision<br/>(H.R. Judiciary Comm. Print 1961).....</i>                                    | 8, 9           |
| S. Rep. No. 100-352 (1988).....   | 7, 12, 16      |
| U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Circular 1—Copyright<br/>Basics</i> (Rev. 09/2017) .....  | 9              |
| U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Circular 10—Special<br/>Handling</i> (Rev. 09/2017) .....   | 20             |
| U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S.<br/>Copyright Office Practices</i> (3d ed. 2017).....  | 7              |
| U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Fiscal 2017 Annual<br/>Report</i> (2018) .....  | 15             |
| U.S. Copyright Office, “Preregister Your Work,”<br>at <a href="https://copyright.gov/prereg">https://copyright.gov/prereg</a> .....   | 20             |
| U.S. Copyright Office, “Registration Processing<br>Times,” (October 2, 2018).....   | 19             |
| Robert Wedgeworth & Barbara Ringer, <i>The<br/>Library of Congress Advisory Committee on<br/>Copyright Registration and Deposit—Letter<br/>and Report of the Co-Chairs</i> 17 Colum.-VLA<br>J.L. & Arts 271 (1994)..... | 10             |
